
Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk

Chief Executive: Madeline Homer

Date: 7 February 2020
Our ref: Extraordinary Cabinet/Agenda
Ask For: Charles Hungwe
Direct Dial: (01843) 577186
Email: charles.hungwe@officer.thanet.gov.uk

EXTRAORDINARY CABINET

17 FEBRUARY 2020

An extraordinary meeting of the Cabinet will be held at 7.00 pm on Monday, 17 February 
2020 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent.

Membership:

Councillor Cllr Everitt (Chairman); Councillors: Whitehead, Albon, Duckworth and Yates

AGENDA

Item
No

                                                        Subject

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Pages 3 - 4)

To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice 
contained within the Declaration of Interest advice attached to this Agenda. If a Member 
declares an interest, they should complete the Declaration of Interest Form

3. HOUSING MANAGEMENT OPTIONS APPRAISAL; OUTCOME OF FORMAL 
CONSULTATION (Pages 5 - 76)

4. ASSET MANAGEMENT - SURPLUS PROPERTY AND LAND (Pages 77 - 82)

Please scan this barcode for an electronic copy of this agenda.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSdYy7shF1kh6tvdSh3acxVRm70cKPLFkRBFNyVx2TgejRcm4w/viewform?usp=sf_link


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
Do I have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and if so what action should I take?  
 
Your Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) are those interests that are, or should be, listed on your 
Register of Interest Form.  
 
If you are at a meeting and the subject relating to one of your DPIs is to be discussed, in so far as you 
are aware of the DPI, you must declare the existence and explain the nature of the DPI during the 
declarations of interest agenda item, at the commencement of the item under discussion, or when the 
in
[...]
st, in which case it 
should be declared as outlined above.  
 
What if I am unsure? 
 
If you are in any doubt, Members are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or 
the Committee Services Manager well in advance of the meeting. 
 
If you need to declare an interest then please complete the declaration of interest form. 
 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSdYy7shF1kh6tvdSh3acxVRm70cKPLFkRBFNyVx2TgejRcm4w/viewform?usp=sf_link


Housing management options appraisal; 
outcome of formal consultation 

 
Extraordinary Cabinet 17 February 2020 
 
Report Author Tim Willis, Deputy Chief Executive and 151 Officer 
 
Portfolio Holder Cllr Helen Whitehead, Cabinet Member for Housing and        

Safer Neighbourhoods 
 
Status For Decision 
 
Classification: Unrestricted  
 
Key Decision Yes 
 
Reasons for Key Significant effect on communities 
 
Previously Considered by Cabinet - 17 October 2019 
 
Ward: All 
 
Executive Summary:  
 
An options appraisal was completed in October 2019, reviewing the delivery of housing             
management services provided by East Kent Housing (EKH) on behalf of Canterbury City             
Council, Dover District Council, Folkestone and Hythe District Council and Thanet District            
Council. 
 
The four councils each agreed that the preferred option for future service provision to the               
four councils’ tenants and leaseholders is that it should become an in-house service,             
subject to consultation. 
 
This report sets out the outcomes from the formal consultation exercise undertaken with             
EKH tenants and leaseholders. It proposes that officers from across the four councils be              
instructed to negotiate ending the agreement with EKH and to make preparations for the              
housing management service to be brought in-house. 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
It is recommended to Cabinet that: 
1. Having noted the results of the tenant and leaseholder consultation, the           

cost/benefit analysis and the risk analysis, it is agreed that the management of the              
council’s housing stock be brought back in-house.  

2. The Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer, in consultation with the            
Cabinet Member for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods be authorised to          
terminate the management agreement with EKH as soon as practicable.  

3. The Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer, in consultation with the            
Cabinet Member for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods be authorised to take           
such decisions as may be necessary to facilitate the process of bringing the             

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



housing service in-house, including the use of Housing Revenue Account balances           
as required for any one off transition costs incurred. 

4. To delegate authorisation to the Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer            
for the use of up to £250k of HRA Reserves for transitional costs. 

 
 
CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
Financial and 
Value for 
Money  

Detailed financial implications are considered within section 7 of this          
report, and within the cost benefit analysis attached at annex 2. 
 
The working assumption at this stage is that the on-going costs of            
providing the landlord service in-house will be contained within the          
existing budget for the management fee. 
 
The proposal would have one-off transition costs, estimated at this          
stage to be around £250,000. It is proposed that these be funded, as             
required, from available HRA balances. In addition a revenue provision          
of £55,000 has been included within the 2020/21 draft HRA budget for            
an interim post of Transition Project Manager. 
 
This will be continually monitored and any significant costs above this           
level reported to members. 

Legal  As required by the guidance issued in December 
[...]
9, the RSH’s            
investigation concluded that the four councils (under their statutory landlord          
responsibilities) were non-compliant, resulting in a Regulatory Notice being issued.          
The notice remains ‘live’ for 12 months or until full compliance is achieved.  

 
1.5 As a result of the above, the four councils have continued to present reports to their                

various governance groups explaining why they have concerns about the way in            
which EKH has been managing council owned homes.  

 
1.6 In June 2019, the four councils endorsed a review of the potential future options for               

the management of the housing stock. On 17 October 2019, TDC’s Cabinet approved             
the report on future options for the housing management arrangements for the            
council’s housing stock. The following recommendations were agreed:  

1. that the council’s preferred option is to withdraw from East Kent Housing            
and return housing management services back in-house under direct         
management of the council, subject to formal consultation with all tenants           
(and leaseholders, as required) to satisfy the requirements of Section 105           
of the Housing Act 1985. 

2. To delegate authority to the Chief Executive to make any minor           
amendments to the consultation documents. 

3. That the consultation results be presented to Cabinet for consideration and           
a final decision in early 2020. 

 
1.7 Pennington Choices Ltd, a housing consultancy service, was appointed by the four            

councils to investigate the circumstances leading to the compliance failures, the main            
underlying causes, the effectiveness of the recovery action plans put in place and to              
make recommendations to ensure that the identified compliance failures do not           
happen again. The final report was published on 12 December 2019, alongside the             
decision to replace the board of EKH with the four council Chief Executives. Each              
council is fully committed to becoming compliant, as a priority, and endorsed the             
production of an ‘action plan’ to implement the recommendations outlined in           

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



Pennington’s report. The action plan, which is being compiled by Pennington Choices            
Ltd, will seek to bring improvements in the operation and management of health and              
safety by EKH, such that full statutory compliance is achieved and that the RSH is in                
a position to remove the Regulatory Notices served on the four councils. 

 
1.8 During the transition period, EKH will need to ensure the continued effective delivery             

of housing management services, including the essential detailed work on compliance           
recovery, and, assuming the recommendations of this report are agreed, to work with             
the four councils to effectively transfer services back in house and wind up the              
activities of EKH. 

 
2. TENANT AND LEASEHOLDER CONSULTATION 
 
2.1 All four councils provided their formal endorsement of the preferred option to            

withdrawal from EKH and return housing management services back in-house under           
direct management of each council, subject to consultation with all EKH tenants and             
leaseholders to satisfy the requirements of Section 105 of the Housing Act 1985.  

 
2.2 The consultation exercise was administered by Canterbury City Council, running for 8            

weeks from Tuesday 22 October to Friday 20 December 2019 and sought a test of               
opinion rather than a formal ballot in order to achieve consistency with the process              
used prior to the formation of EKH. 

 
2.3 A programme of consultation was implemented across the four councils. All EKH            

tenants and leaseholders were written to by letter on 22 October 2019, informi
[...]
about the novation of any contracts currently held by EKH to the             
council, such as ICT contracts. 

 
6.2 These issues are discussed further in Annex 2, the Cost/Benefit analysis.  
 
6.3 These decisions will either be taken by officers in consultation with the Cabinet             

Member for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods or reported to Cabinet for decision as             
appropriate. 

 
7. FINANCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 The council’s Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is used for the management and            

maintenance of the council’s housing stock and for the repayment of the HRA debt.              
The HRA is a ring-fenced account. 

 
7.2 Included within the annual HRA current budget is an approved amount for the             

management fee paid to EKH, as set out in the table below. These amounts are in                
addition to separate council budgets for repairs, maintenance and capital programme           
works to council homes. Once the council’s landlord service has been returned to             
in-house delivery and the operations of EKH concluded, these amounts will be            
retained by the individual councils and will be available to fund the on-going revenue              
costs of the service. The funding for each council management fee to EKH is shown               
in the table below. The amounts shown include fee increases agreed during 2019/20             
to cover the costs of the agreed improvement plan and additional costs in relation to               
the management of health and safety compliance. 

 
 2019/20  2020/21 

(Provisional) 
Canterbury City Council £3,311,800 £3,428,000 
Dover District Council £2,580,100 £2,717,100 
Folkestone & Hythe District Council £2,384,100 £2,480,300 
Thanet District Council £1,734,100 £1,895,900 

£10,010,100 £10,521,300 
 
7.3 The working assumption at this stage is that the on-going costs of providing the              

landlord service in-house will be contained within these existing budgets. 
 
7.4 As required by guidance issued in December 2011 by the Government, a cost/benefit             

analysis has been prepared and is attached at Annex 2.  
 
7.5 The proposal will however have one-off transition costs, referred to in section 9 of the               

cost benefit analysis. These transition costs will be continually monitored and are in             
addition to the current approved budget, including the management fee paid to East             
Kent Housing. Any costs incurred will need to be met from available HRA balances.              
EKH have initially assessed these one-off costs to total around £900k across the four              
councils. EKH have requested an additional £900k funding for 2020/21 to cover these             
estimated costs, should the decision be to bring the service back in house. No              
additional funding has been agreed at this stage, as: 

● it is dependent upon the decision taken about the future of the service, 

Page 14

Agenda Item 3



● not all of the estimated costs would necessarily fall to EKH, as some may              
be direct council costs, 

● costs associated with service risks may not materialise. 
 
7.6 At this stage therefore, it is anticipated that transition costs for TDC could be in the                

region of £250k, and it is recommended that the Deputy Chief Executive and Section              
151 Officer be given delegated authority to withdraw up to £250k from HRA balances              
to fund these costs, as required. An additional revenue provision of £55,000 has also              
been included within the 2020/21 draft HRA budget for an interim post of Transition              
Project Manager. 

 
7.7 As EKH approaches dissolution, the EKH board and the four councils will want to              

ensure that EKH maintains adequate cash flow and cannot at any point trade whilst              
insolvent. The councils will want to ensure that steps are taken as are necessary to               
provide funding to EKH during this period. In order to respond quickly to such a               
scenario, it is necessary to delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive and             
Section 151 Officer, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing and Safer             
Neighbourhoods to allocate such funds, from the £250k overall anticipated cost           
identified in 7.6 above, and to agree with the other councils the apportionment of such               
costs. 

 
8. IMPLICATIONS FOR EKH STAFF 
 
8.1 A decision to bring the ALMO back in house may result in a TUPE transfer of staff                 

from EKH to TDC. This will be the case where, at the point of transfer, there is an                  
organised grouping of staff whose main purpose is the provision of the housing             
service to TDC residents. The main effect of TUPE is that staff employed or assigned               
to work in the areas of the relevant business transfer functions and services (e.g. all               
those employed or engaged at the point of transfer by EKH) will be covered under the                
Regulations. The TUPE regulations effectively provides that staff affected by relevant           
business transfers have their terms and conditions protected from change following           
the transfer.  

 
8.2 In light of the above, the implications of TUPE for bringing EKH back in-house may be                

summarised in the following terms:  
● All staff employed by EKH at the point of transfer may have a right to transfer                

under TUPE to the four council owners.  
● Staff who transfer to TDC under TUPE will have their EKH differential            

employment terms and conditions protected from harmonisation or        
standardisations that may be connected to the transfer of the service in-house.  

● It is essential that relevant staffing information is gathered in regard to current             
terms and conditions (all formal and informal contractual terms) of relevant staff            
so that an assessment can be made of likely costs in preparation for moving              
towards a new delivery model for the eventual in house service. 

 
8.3 Staff affected by TUPE will need to be determined. An HR work-stream will need to               

support the above to ensure that there is early identification of staff likely to be               
affected and appropriate consultation with all affected staff and trade unions.  

 
8.4 Not all EKH staff are employed for the main purpose of providing services on behalf of                

a single council. Some staff are organised on a functional basis, providing services             
across all four councils. As a result, it is unlikely that TUPE will apply to all EKH staff.                  

Page 15

Agenda Item 3



That said however, the councils will want to retain as many staff as possible with key                
specialist skills that will be required in the new in house services and local              
arrangements to facilitate the transfer of staff not protected by TUPE will be needed. 

 
9. CONCLUSION 
 
9.1 At the close of the tenant and leaseholder consultation, across the four districts             

17,201 questionnaires were issued and 2,603 completed and returned. 332 of these            
were submitted online and 2,271 were paper copies. 2,037 (78%) respondents           
strongly or tend to agree with the proposal to bring the service back in house. 

 
9.2 The level of responses to the consultation was very good and the considerably             

greater support amongst tenants and leaseholders for the preferred option to bring            
the service in-house is considered to be significant and decisive. However,           
independently of the consultation, joint work has already begun to improve the service             
now, plan for a more fundamental transformation of the service and a smooth period      
[...]
il 2021. 

 
10. OPTIONS 
 
10.1 At its meeting on 17 October 2019, the cabinet considered the following four options              

for the future of the council’s landlord service:  
Option 1: Retain and refocus the current EKH ALMO arrangement. 
Option 2: Withdraw from EKH and return the provision of housing management          

services back in-house under direct management of each council. 
Option 3: Withdraw from EKH and form a new shared housing service with one            

or more of the other councils (this would not be an ALMO). 

Page 16

Agenda Item 3



Option 4: Withdraw from EKH and outsource the service to one or more external            
providers. 

 
10.2 Following consideration of the options, the Cabinet agreed: 

‘that the council’s preferred option is to withdraw from East Kent Housing and return              
housing management services back in-house under direct management of the          
council, subject to formal consultation with all tenants (and leaseholders, as required)            
to satisfy the requirements of Section 105 of the Housing Act 1985.’ 
 

10.2 The consultation with tenants and leaseholders has now been completed and the            
results are set out in this report. Cabinet therefore has the option to decide to either: 

1. Withdraw from East Kent Housing and return housing management         
services back in-house under direct management of the council, or 

2. Reject the recommendations of this report and decide to retain the current            
EKH arrangements. 

 
10.3 Option 1, to withdraw from East Kent Housing and return housing management            

services back in-house under direct management of the council, is recommended, for            
the following reasons: 

● EKH has experienced serious performance problems and health and safety          
non-compliance issues. 

● Tenants and leaseholders have expressed their views clearly, that they          
would prefer their homes to be managed by the individual councils rather            
than retain the existing Arms-Length Management Organisation structure. 

● It is in the best interests of tenants and leaseholders for the four councils to               
terminate the management agreement and transfer housing services back         
in-house. 

● The integration of the housing management service with each council’s          
remaining housing services would provide a more transparent and         
accountable structure for the housing service. 

 
Contact Officer: Bob Porter, Head of Housing and Planning 
Reporting to: Tim Willis, Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer 

 
Annex List 

 
Annex 1 CLG Updated guidance for councils considering the future of their 

ALMO housing management services (2011) 
Annex 2 Cost/benefit analysis 
Annex 3 Risk analysis 
Annex 4 Tenant and Leaseholder consultation document 
Annex 5 Analysis of consultation responses, Canterbury City Council 
Annex 6 Analysis of consultation responses, Dover District Council 
Annex 7 Analysis of consultation responses, Folkestone & Hythe District 

Council 
Annex 8 Analysis of consultation responses, Thanet District Council 
Annex 9 Equalities Impact Assessment screening 
 
Background Papers 
 
Title Details of where to access copy 
None 

Page 17

Agenda Item 3



 
Corporate Consultation  

 
Finance  Chris Blundell, Head of Finance 
Legal Estelle Culligan, Head of Legal and Democtratic Services 

 

Page 18

Agenda Item 3



Annex 1 
Communities and Local Government  
 
www.communities.gov.uk community, opportunity, prosperity  
 
Updated guidance for councils considering the future of their ALMO 
housing management services.  

Purpose  

1. About half of all council housing is managed by ALMOS. ALMOs have 
successfully delivered much of the Decent Homes investment programme, ALMOs 
have proved very popular with tenants and residents and in many areas have 
become key local providers of neighbourhood services.  

2. As a number of the or
[...]

Topic Housing Management Options Appraisal; Outcome of Formal Consultation 
For decision by/project lead Cabinet - 17 February 2020  
Date of assessment (or date range if over a 
period of time) 

6 February 2020 

Author Bob Porter, Head of Housing and Planning 
 

Introduction to the proposal 
and background 

Following a number of significant service failures in the housing services provided by East Kent Housing, the four owner                   
councils of Canterbury City Council, Dover District Council, Folkestone and Hythe District Council and Thanet District Council                 
completed an options appraisal in October 2019. 
 
The appraisal reviewed the delivery of housing management services provided by East Kent Housing (EKH). It concluded that                  
the four councils’ preferred option for future service provision to the four councils’ tenants and leaseholders is that it should                    
become an in-house service, subject to consultation. 
 
The formal consultation ran for 8 weeks from Tuesday 22 October to Friday 20 December 2019. The results of the consultation                     
showed that 81% of respondents tended to agree (21%) or strongly agreed (60%) to the preferred option to bring the housing                     
management service back in house. 
 
The Council’s Cabinet will consider the outcome of the consultation at its meeting on 17 February 2020 and make a final                     
decision about bringing the service back in house. The report concludes that this decision would be in the best interests of                     
tenants and leaseholders. 
 

PSED Engaged by this 
topic (Select) 

Yes  
✓ 

No  If no, please explain your reasoning and provide evidence where possible. 

 
 

Protected 
Characteristic 

Definitions Positive 
Impact 

 

Negative 
Impact 

No 
specific 
impact 

What will the impact(s) be?  If there is a negative impact, can you mitigate it or suggest 
alternative options for the groups identified?  Include detail of any consultation that has 
taken place with affected groups and any other relevant data that supports the points you 
make (see EIA Guidance).  
 
If there is a negative impact, please explain the ‘legitimate aim you are trying to achieve’ 
and provide evidence that no other options are available. 
 
Use this space to evidence your thinking if you believe there to be no impact on a particular 
protected characteristic. Ensure you assess each protected characteristic. 

P
S
E
D 
A
i
m 
1 

P
S
E
D 
A
i
m 
2 

P
S
E
D 
A
i
m 
3 

- 1 - 

P
age 73

A
genda Item

 3
A

nnex 9



Gender Men/Boys     ✓  

Women/Girls     ✓  

Gender 
Reassignment 

     ✓  

Disability Physical  ✓    An estimated 47% of the council’s tenants and leaseholders are vulnerable or have a 
disability. The purpose of the proposed change in housing management arrangements 
include the need to improve the quality of service provision and ensure that the service is 
more locally accountable. It is likely that vulnerable tenants and leaseholders or those 
with physical disabilities are more likely to rely on these services. 

Mental Ill health/disability  ✓    

Learning 
difficulty/disability 

 ✓    

Sensory impairment  ✓    

Age Babies and children (0-16)     ✓  

Young adults (16-25)     ✓  

Mid-age adults (26-59)     ✓  

Older adults (60+)     ✓  

Race White British/white other     ✓  

Mixed race     ✓  

Asian/Asian British     ✓  

Black/Black British     ✓  

Arab/Arab British     ✓  

Gypsies/travellers     ✓  

Other ethnic group     ✓  

Sexual 
Orientation 

Heterosexual     ✓  

Gay man     ✓  

Lesbian     ✓  

Bisexual     ✓  

Religion or 
Belief 

Faith Groups     ✓  

Pregnancy & 
Maternity 

     ✓  

Marriage & Civil 
Partnership 

(Aim 1 of the PSED only)   ✓  

- 2 - 

P
age 74

A
genda Item

 3
A

nnex 9



Socio-Economic 
Background 

(N.B not a protected 
characteristic but relevant 
to Thanet) 

✓   Around 78% of the council’s tenants are in receipt of either housing benefit or the 
housing element of Universal Credit. The council’s housing management service includes 
support for these residents to ensure that they are able to meet their rent payments and 
effectively maintain their tenancies. The purpose of the proposed change in housing 
management arrangements include the need to improve the quality of service provision 
and ensure that the service is more locally accountable. It is likely that households on low 
incomes need to access  rent collection and welfare support services more frequently. 

 

 

Consultation with Information Governance & Equality Team 
Date advice given 6 February 2020 
Summary of 
Advice – Key 
Points 

Proposals are a positive benefit to tenants and leaseholders with protected characteristics 

Advice accepted 
by responsible 
officer? 

Yes ✓ No  If no, please explain your reasoning. 
 

 

Approval and Sign off from Line Manager 
Name Bob Porter Job Title Head of Housing and Planning 
Date 6 February 2020 
 

- 3 - 

P
age 75

A
genda Item

 3
A

nnex 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Asset Management - Surplus Property and Land 
 
Cabinet                                   17 February 2020 
 
Report Author Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance and       

Monitoring Officer 
 
Portfolio Holder Cllr Rob Yates, Portfolio Holder (Finance and Estates) 
 
Status For Decision  
 
Classification: Unrestricted  
 
Key Decision No 
 
Ward: Newington Ward 
 
Executive Summary:  
 
This report details an amendment to the size of the land offered for community asset transfer 
that was approved by the Cabinet on the 16 December 2019. 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 

To approve the reduction in size of the land proposed for Community Asset Transfer              
to Newington Community Association, as indicated on plans annexed. (Annexe 1) 

 
 
 
CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
Financial and 
Value for 
Money  

The capital programme is part-funded from capital rec
[...]
 communications with Newington Community Association, it is 
recommended to scale down the size of land offered for disposal. 
 
The new area for disposal to only include the land and buildings shown for purpose of 
identification only on the plan annexed hereto and edged red. 
 
Caveats to ensure that the premises remain for public use to remain in place. 
 

 
Note that community asset transfers are not a transfer at nil value, however 
market value will be restricted by the community use. 
 
All transfers will be subject to the transferee paying Thanet Council reasonable            
legal and surveying costs. 

 
3.0 Options 
 

Cabinet could choose not to approve the recommendation and leave the size of the 
plot as per its larger initial size. This may push the purchasers into financial difficulties 
resulting in poor maintenance of the green open space area. 

 
The preferred and recommended options are as documented at the top of this report. 

 
Contact Officer: Victoria Kellet,  Head of Asset management 
Reporting to: Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Services 

 
Annex List 

 
Annexe 1 Plans showing land and property (indicative and not to scale) 
 
Background Papers 
 
Title Details of where to access a copy 
Community Asset Transfer Policy 
2018 - 2021 

Thanet District Council Website or contact 
estates@thanet.gov.uk  

 
 

Corporate Consultation  
 

Finance  Matt Sanham, Financial Services Manager 
Legal Estelle Culligan, Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 

 
Page 79

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Asset Management - Surplus Property and Land - Cabinet 17 
February 2020 

Annexe 1 - Plans showing land and property (indicative and not to 
scale) 

 
 

 
 

Page 81

Agenda Item 4
Annex 1



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Housing management options appraisal; outcome of formal consultation
	Annex 1_ ALMO Guidance Note December 2012
	Annex 2_ Cost benefit analysis
	Anne

Minutes of the meeting


EXTRAORDINARY CABINET

Minutes of the extraordinary meeting held on 17 February 2020 at 7.00 pm in Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent.

Present: Councillor Rick Everitt (Chairman); Councillors Albon and Yates

In Attendance: Councillors R Bayford, Dexter, Cllr Game, Hart, Pat Moore, 
Ovenden, Rattigan, Rogers, Rusiecki and Wright

640. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Duckworth and Councillor Whitehead.

641. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

642. HOUSING MANAGEMENT OPTIONS APPRAISAL; OUTCOME OF FORMAL 
CONSULTATION 

Members considered the housing management options appraisal report. The meeting 
was advised that after a number of concerns had been raised by Members regarding the 
management of the council’s housing stock by East Kent Housing, Cabinet considered 
about specific failures of service delivery and poor performance. On 25 July 2019, 
Cabinet then agreed to further consider an options report on the future management of 
the council’s housing stock.

On 17 October 2019 Cabinet approved the preferred option which was to withdraw from 
East Kent Housing (EKH) and return the housing management services back in-house 
under direct management of the council. This was subject to formal consultation with all 
council tenants. The formal consultation ran from Tuesday 22 October to Friday 20 
December 2019.

The meeting was further advised that across East Kent 2,603 responses were submitted, 
with 427 of these relating specifically to Thanet. Of the Thanet responses, 81% strongly 
agreed (60%) or tended to agree (21%) with the preferred option to return the service in-
house. Only 10% disagreed. This was a strong signal of support for the proposals from 
the council’s tenants and leaseholders.

Cabinet acknowledged that the process of bringing the management of council housing 
stock in-house was complex. Cost benefit analysis and risk analysis reports had been 
produced as was required by government guidance when winding up a Housing ALMO 
(Arms Length Management Company). Cabinet confirmed its commitment to fully engage 
tenants and leaseholders, both through the transition process and into the future in order 
to provide an improved housing service.

Cabinet further acknowledged the uncertainty and anxiety that these changes may cause 
to EKH staff. Members reiterated that staff were very much valued and would be needed 
to continue to provide the service, once management had passed back to the council. 
Cabinet was also committed to ensuring that the transition was as smooth as possible, 
minimising any stress and anxiety for the affected staff whilst aiming to achieve the 
overall objective of improving the housing management service in a more transparent 
and accountable manner.

The following Members spoke under Council Procedure Rule 20.1:

Councillor Game;



2

Councillor Rogers;
Councillor Dexter;
Councillor Hart.

Councillor Everitt proposed, Councillor Albon seconded and Members agreed the 
following:

1. That having noted the results of the tenant and leaseholder consultation, the 
cost/benefit analysis and the risk analysis, it is agreed that the management of 
the council’s housing stock be brought back in-house;

2. That the Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods be authorised to 
terminate the management agreement with EKH as soon as practicable;

3. That the Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods be authorised to take 
such decisions as may be necessary to facilitate the process of bringing the 
housing service in-house, including the use of Housing Revenue Account 
balances as required for any one off transition costs incurred;

4. To delegate authorisation to the Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer 
for the use of up to £250k of HRA Reserves for transitional costs.

643. ASSET MANAGEMENT - SURPLUS PROPERTY AND LAND 

The purpose-built Community Hall was constructed around 1975. The centre has been 
run by Newington Community Association since 2007. The area under consideration was 
identified as suitable for transfer to the Newington Community Association or another 
qualifying community organisation using the council’s Community Asset Transfer policy 
and process.

This approach would ensure that the asset would remain open for public use. Following 
discussions with Newington Community Association, it was recommended to scale down 
the size of land offered for disposal.

Councillor Yates proposed, Councillor Everitt seconded and Cabinet approved the 
reduction in size of the land proposed for Community Asset Transfer to Newington 
Community Association, as indicated on plans in Annexe 1 (to the Cabinet report).

Meeting concluded: 7.15 pm


